

CHANDIGARH POLICE

OFFICE OF THE SENIOR SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE-CUM-1st APPELLATE AUTHORITY (UNDER RTI ACT 2005), UT, CHANDIGARH

Appeal Order No. D - 06-11 /UT/RTI/SSP, dated: 11.01.2022

Name of Appellant : Mr. Pardeep Sharma

3032, Sector 35 D, Chandigarh

Concerned CPIOs : CPIO/Central, East, South & PHQ

Date of RTI application : 12.11.2021

Date of CPIO's Reply : 10.12 & 25, 17, 29.11.2021

Date of 1st Appeal : 08.12.2021

ORDER

The appellant has preferred 1st appeal against the reply/order of CPIO/Central, East, South & PHQ in connection with his RTI application with the contentions that requisite information was not supplied to him. The instant appeal was diarized vide No. 140/UT/RTI/FAA/SSP dated 08.12.2021 for further proceeding under RTI Act.

INFORMATION SOUGHT IN RTI APPLICATION:-

Appellant had sought information on 05 points relating to Insp. Harinder Singh Shekhon.

COMMENTS OF CPIO/Central: -

CPIO/Central submitted that application of the appellant was received online for supplying requisite information. From perusal of RTI application and record in hand with CPIO it is clear that requisite information does not relates with CPIO/Central. Appellant has been apprised vide memo no. 415/CPIO/Central dated 10.12.2021.

COMMENTS OF CPIO/East: -

CPIO/East submitted that application of the appellant was received online for supplying requisite information. From perusal of RTI application and record in hand with CPIO it is clear that requisite information does not relates with CPIO/East. Appellant has been apprised vide memo no. 415/CPIO/East dated 25.11.2021.

COMMENTS OF CPIO/South: -

CPIO/South submitted that application of the appellant was received online for supplying requisite information. From perusal of RTI application and record in hand with CPIO it is clear that requisite information

does not relates with CPIO/South. Appellant has been apprised vide memo no. 605/CPIO/South dated 17.11.2021.

COMMENTS OF CPIO/PHQ: -

CPIO/PHQ submitted that application of the appellant was received online for supplying requisite information. After obtaining the requisite information from I/C Des Centralized, no departmental enquiry is initiated/pending against Insp. Paramjit Kaur Shekhon from year 2016 till date. However, a departmental enquiry against Insp. Harinder Singh Shekhon is initiated by W/SSP/Sec. & Trf. Appellant has been apprised vide memo no. 706/CPIO/PHQ dated 29.11.2021.

DECISION:-

I have gone through the contents of RTI application & appeal of the appellant, comments of CPIO/Central, East, South and PHQ vis-à-vis material available on record which revealed that appellant had sought information on 05 points relating to Insp. Harinder Singh Shekhon.

Insofar as appeal is concerned, from the reply of CPIO/ Central, East and South it is clear that sought information does not relates with concerned CPIOs, therefore; CPIOs has appropriately disposed of the said RTI.

Similiarly, CPIO/PHQ submitted that no departmental enquiry has been initiated/pending against Inspectors in the office of Des Centralized. Therefore, no more action is required on the part of CPIO/PHQ and the RTI application has been transferred back to CPIO/Establishment.

It is pertinent to mention that part information of this RTI has also been dealt by CPIO/Crime, Establishment and PEB, therefore the instant appeal has already been transferred to The First Appellate Authority-cum-Superintendent of Police, Headquarters, UT, Chandigarh. So quarter concerned may be approached in this connecction.

With these directions appeal stands disposed of.

In case, the appellant is not satisfied with the disposal of appeal, he can file second appeal before the Hon'ble CIC, CIC Bhawan, Baba Gangnath Marg, Munirka, New Delhi-110067 under the RTI Act within 90 days.

(Kuldeep Singh Chahal, IPS) Senior Superintendent of Police Union Territory, Chandigarh-cum-1st Appellate Authority.

^{1.} Mr. Pardeep Sharma, # 3032, Sector 35 D, Chandigarh

^{2.} CPIO/Central, East, South & PHQ 3. Computer Section.